
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
25 March 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 4th April, 2024 
commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

13 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January 2024  
 

6. Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'  
 

19 - 20 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Housing Association Performance Framework  
 

21 - 24 

 The report presents a performance framework for consideration. 
 

 Matters for Information 
 

8. Agile Software Implementation  
 

25 - 32 

 The report sets out responses to specific questions raised by Members in respect 
of the implementation of Agile software 
 

9. Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

33 - 38 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis. 
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of December 
2023. 
 

10. Record of Decisions taken by the Executive  
 

39 - 40 

 The record of executive decisions taken during March 2024 are attached for 
information. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 

 

11. Work Programme  
 

41 - 44 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024/25 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.   
 

12. Urgent Items  
 

45 - 46 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

47 - 48 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

49 - 50 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair) 

Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair) and Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr C Brown 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr G B Hines 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr S A Hudson 
Cllr D W King 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr W E Palmer 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or amend motions or vote on any matters. Members participating 

remotely are reminded that this does not count towards their formal committee 

attendance.  

- Occasionally, Members of the Committee are unable to attend in person and may 

join via MS Teams in the same way as other Members.  Howe
[...]
oll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Labour 

1 
 

Alex McDermott Bill Banks Lee Athwal  Angus Bennison 

2 
 

Adem Mehmet Paul Boxall Kath Barton  Wayne Mallard 

3 
 

Mark Rhodes Garry Bridge Steve Crisp   

4 
 

Keith Tunstall Trudy Dean Robert Oliver   

5 
 

Colin Williams Roger Roud Bethan Parry   

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 P

age 9

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 25th January, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr D Thornewell, Cllr M R Rhodes (substitute), 
Cllr K S Tunstall (substitute) and Cllr C J Williams (substitute). 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs R P Betts, S Crisp, K B Tanner, M D Boughton*, M A Coffin*, 
D Keers*, M Taylor* and Mrs S Bell* participated via MS Teams in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.21. 
 
*participated via MS Teams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
S A Hudson, D W King and J R S Lark 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 24/6    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Rhodes substitute for Cllr Hudson 

 Cllr Tunstall substitute for Cllr King 

 Cllr Williams substitute for Cllr Lark 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 24/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 24/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the ordinary and extraordinary 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 November 
2023 and 10 January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 January 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 24/9    REVENUE ESTIMATES 2024/25  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing referred to the responsibility 
of the Cabinet under the Constitution for formulating initial draft 
proposals in respect of the Budget. Reference was made to the role of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in assisting the Cabinet and the 
Council in preparation of the Budget for 2024/25 within the context of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Council’s priorities. 
 
Attention was drawn to the difficulties experienced within the budget 
setting process of incorporating the current economic impacts of 
inflationary effects and the ongoing conflict in Ukraine and its impact on 
global economic conditions both next year and over the medium term.   
Other financial considerations included the better than anticipated 
provisional local government finance settlement for 2024/25, an 
allocation for New Homes Bonus and the ability for district councils to 
increase council tax up to 3%, or £5 whichever was greater. However, 
the future financial position remained challenging as there was no 
indication of future core funding beyond 2024/25 or certainty around the 
future of New Homes Bonus.   
 
In addition, business rates (NDDR) receipts were higher than originally 
expected and this, coupled with the ‘one-off’ release of business rates 
appeals provision, provided a rare opportunity to set aside a significant 
amount of funds in earmarked reserves to assist in delivering the 
Borough Council’s key priorities. Therefore, additional reserve 
contributions totalling £4.495m to support temporary accommodation, 
regeneration of Tonbridge town centre, climate change, transformation 
and the Local Plan was proposed.  The proposal was supported by 
Members as detailed in 1.10 of the report. 
 
However, due to the threat of reducing external funding from 
Government (as detailed in 1.13.7) coupled with increased costs 
creating a ‘funding gap’ the need to deliver savings remained.   Based 
on the provisional finance settlement, the MTFS had been remodelled 
and the ‘funding gap’ was estimated to be in the region of £1.78m, plus 
£200k to be delivered from office accommodation and £400k in respect 
of the cost of temporary accommodation. 
 
Finally, to support scrutiny of the Revenue Estimates information had 
been provided as whether a service was mandatory or discretionary 
(attached at Annex 3) and this was welcomed by Members.   
 
Careful consideration was given to the draft Revenue Estimates 2024/25 
(detailed in Annex 1) and officers responded to questions raised by 
Members related to estimates/costs for temporary accommodation, 

Page 14



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 January 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

agency fees for staff; recycling credits and parking.  There were no 
further recommendations in respect of the Revenue Estimates identified.   
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the draft Revenue Estimates (attached at Annex 1) be endorsed 

for consideration by Cabinet at its special meeting on 13 February 
202
[...]
ed the significant financial implications in respect of a 
number of schemes and were reassured that the costs, risks, works and 
valuations associated with the projects would be carefully monitored. 
 
Finally, the Committee recorded appreciation to Officers in Finance 
Services for their contribution in preparing both the Revenue Estimates 
and the Capital Plan. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 

(1) the Capital Plan (List A) position as set out in Annex 1 (attached 
to the report) be commended to Cabinet for endorsement; 
 

(2) List C be amended by Cabinet as detailed in 1.5.2 of the report 
and summarised above, subject to CP35 being amended to 
reflect that this was ‘subject to the decision of Council following 
the review of outcomes arising from the public consultation; 
 

(3) the schemes listed in 1.6.4 of the report be selected for evaluation 
including where recommended for Fast Track evaluation; 
 

(4) the transfer of the four schemes shown in 1.7.3 of the report from 
List C to List B be commended to Cabinet for endorsement; and 
 

(5) the Cabinet be invited to endorse the Capital Strategy (attached 
at Annex 4) for adoption by the Council and publication on the 
Council’s website. 

 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

OS 24/11    CLIMATE CHANGE GAP ANALYSIS OF PROGRESS TOWARDS 
CARBON NEUTRAL 2030  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided a gap analysis of 
progress being made towards carbon neutral by 2030. A number of 
actions that put ‘recognising climate change as a corporate priority’  
were recommended and these were detailed in 1.3 of the report.  
 
Good progress had been made by the Borough Council in reducing 
emissions and some of these had been sustained into 2023.  However, 
the 2022/23 carbon audit found that total emissions from the 
organisations estate and operations were no longer reducing and grew 
slightly between 2021/22 and 2022/23.  This evidence suggested that 
the Borough Council was at the end of easy win emissions reduction 
[...]
, what the consultants provided, the cost of the 
appointment and the outcome of the appointment.  Members also 
suggested that, for comparative purposes,  neighbouring authorities be 
asked about their use of consultants and consideration should be given 
to utilising member expertise. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the scope of the review to focus on consultants providing third 

party expertise not available in the Borough Council and not 

Page 17



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 January 2024 
 
 

 
6 

 

persons employed to provide day to day operational resource be 
endorsed; and 

 
(2) the next steps of the review, looking at the engagement process, 

value for money issues  and a summary of consultants used over 
the past 4 years, be agreed. 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 24/13    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during 
January 2024  were presented for information and noted by the 
Committee. 
 

OS 24/14    NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Notice advised of key decisions anticipated to be taken during 
February and March 2024.  In accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 at least 28 days before a key decision was 
expected to be taken, a Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions should be 
published. 
 
If there any issues that the Committee wished to scrutinise, they were 
invited to raise these with the Chair. 
 

OS 24/15    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2024/25 was noted.  Members were invited to suggest future 
items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
A number of suggestions raised from the floor would be reviewed by the 
Scrutiny Officer in liaison with relevant Chairs and Officers. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 24/16    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.35 pm 
 
 

Page 18



Any Executive Decisions which have been “called in” 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  04 April 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

04 April 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environment Health 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet 

 

1 HOUSING ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 

1.1 Current position 

1.1.1 Clarion attended a meeting of this committee on 14 September 2023. They 

presented a detailed performance update on all aspects of their work in the 

borough, including repairs, maintenance, rent management, tenant engagement, 

major works and voids.  

1.1.2 Reviewing the Council’s approach to a Housing Association Performance 

Framework is an identified action in the Council’s Housing Strategy Action Plan for 

Year 2.  

1.2 The Councils’ Housing Association Performance Framework 

1.2.1 A proposed Framework is attached to this report at Annex 1. It covers the data we 

will request from our largest Registered Providers, the steps we will put in place to 

review our nominations agreements with all RPs and how the Housing Association 

Liaison Panel could be utilised to ensure Member engagement in this programme 

of work.  

1.2.2 As discussed previously with Members, given the size of Clarion’s portfolio in the 

borough, the way that the Council engages with them will necessarily be different 

than with other Registered Providers. This is reflected in the attached Framework 

proposal with a specific section on a meeting programme with Clarion.  

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Councils have no formal power to scrutinise Housing Associations – this lies with 

the Regulator of Social Housing.  

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 There are no direct financial implications from the proposals in this report  

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 2  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  04 April 2024  

 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1 Although the Council has no formal powers to scrutinise Housing Associations, 

ensuring that the Council is apprised of their performance and assess any 

potential impacts this may have on the Council’s activity or on its residents. This 

will need to be done on an ongoing basis.  

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Policy Considerations 

1.7.1 Community 

1.8 Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to;  

1.8.1 RECOMMEND the Housing Association Performance Framework to Cabinet for 

adoption 

Background papers: contact: Eleanor Hoyle 

Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle  

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Page 22



ANNEX 1 

 

 

TMBC’s Housing Association Performance Framework - 2024 

The Council will undertake the following activities in order to ensure Members and 

Officers have the right information and opportunities to consider the performance 

of Housing Associations with stock in the borough. This is a collaborative exercise, 

with the Council having no formal powers to scrutinise the performance of Housing 

Associations.  

1. Data; we will request the following data from all of our Registered Providers on 

at least an annual basis;  

 Occupancy percentage 

 Properties let (true voids and non true voids) and nominations 
information 

 ASB cases 

 Resident satisfaction levels 

 Repair response  

 Voids 

 Arrears 

 Number of contacts with residents  

 New stock delivery for all tenures and achievement of any agreed LLP 
aims 

 Shared ownership sales and resales 

2. Review of nomination agreements; the Council will undertake a review of the 

existing nominations agreements that are in place with Registered Providers, 

some of which have been in place for a number of years. This will inform the 

production of a new, standard nominations agreement, which all RPs will be 

consulted on, subject to the views of Members.  

3. Housing Association Liaison Panel (HALP) – the HALP will be utilised to ensure 

that Member engagement with Registered Providers includes those RPs who 

have significant stock holdings in the borough. This will initially include 

engagement with Hyde, Southern and Moat as those providers with over 200 

units in the borough. The outcomes of these meetings will be reported back to 

the wider Membership of the Council via the Housing & Planning Scrutiny 

Select Committee.  

Page 23



4. Engagement with Clarion as the largest housing provider in the TMBC area – 

the current framework of meetings with Clarion will be maintained to ensure 

that in a year, at least the following engagement takes place;  

 Quarterly meetings between the Director of Planning, Housing & Health, 

the Head of Housing and the Regional Director at Clarion to review 

performance statistics (including at least the data listed in section 1 of 

this report) and discuss joint working on key Housing matters.  

 Annual meeting between the Cabinet Member for Finance & Housing, 

the Director for Planning, Housing & Environmental Health and the 

Group Chief Executive of Clarion.  

 

 

Page 24



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  04 April 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

04 April 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 AGILE SOFTWARE IMPLEMENTATION 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The O&S Committee has asked to review the implementation of the Agile project 

and has asked the following specific questions, which have informed the following 

sections of this report;  

 Was the procurement for the system discussed by Members? 

 What was the budget and was it decide
[...]
1.3 The Agile project is identified as a red risk on the Council’s strategic risk register. 

This level of risk has been identified based on the challenges with service delivery 

in Planning and Building Control following implementation of their modules in 

October, the fact that the remaining APAS modules (Street Naming & Numbering, 

Land Charges and Land Terrier) are yet to be implemented and that there are still 

a number of project milestones to meet for PLACIS (Housing Improvement, 

Environmental Protection, Licensing and Food & Safety). 

1.2 Areas for consideration 

1.2.1 The procurement of the system was reported to Members on 15 March 2022 in a 

private report authored by the Director of Finance & Transformation. This also 

included proposed budget for implementation and ongoing revenue costs, as well 

as identification of where savings might be made.   Members recommended to 

Full Council that:  

 (1) The outcome of the procurement process and the planning implementation 

programme, as set out in the report, be noted;  

Page 26



 3  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  04 April 2024  

 

(2) The estimated annual saving of circa £50,000 compared to the current 

software platform from 2023/24 be noted; and 

  

(3) The use of £100,000 from the Invest to Save Reserve be approved to support 

the implementation and training programme. 

 

1.2.2 Full Council subsequently resolved to accept these recommendations and the 

contract was signed on 26 May 2022, which was later than anticipated due to lack 

of Legal resource internally to complete the work. However, as the project board 

inception meeting was not then scheduled until July 2022, it is considered unlikely 

that this had any significant impact on project delivery.  

1.2.3 Agile is a SaaS (software as a service) product. This means that the council will 

have the use of the ‘line of business application’ (Agile) as a service via a cloud 

hosted platform by the vendor.  

1.
[...]
 on the 

already stretched IT resources and is inevitably impacting the IT development 

teams capacity to cater for the routine operational needs as well as other major 

digital transformation projects underpinning the council’s corporate and digital 

strategies. Currently the HIT is carryout a mini-restructure within IT services to 

help cope with the growing demand. 

1.5.5 Internal audit is carrying out a ‘post implementation review’ for the APAS phase of 

implementation. This will be finalised in April. This is considered an important 

interim step in reviewing the project to ensure that any lessons that can be 

learned from the APAS implementation can be implemented in the coming months 

as PLACIS is implemented.  

1.5.6 The Audit Committee has asked to review Agile from a risk perspective and 

relevant officers will be attending the upcoming Audit Committee to discuss this 

matter.  

1.6 Policy Considerations 

1.6.1 Procurement 

Page 30



 7  
 

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  04 April 2024  

 

1.7 Recommendations 

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to; 

1.7.1 NOTE the information provided in response to the specific queries raised; and  

1.7.2 NOTE that the Audit Committee is reviewing Agile from a risk management 

perspective at their next meeting.  

Background papers: contact: Eleanor Hoyle 

Ganesh Thangarajah  
Nil  

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Overview & Scrutiny  - Part 1 Public  04 April 2024  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

04 April 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are 

aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 

annual basis. The data provided in this report relates t
[...]
hat the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Declarations of interest
	5 Minutes
	6 Any Executive Decisions which have been 'called in'
	7 Housing Association Performance Framework
	Annex 1

	8 Agile Software Implementation
	9 Corporate Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1

	10 Record of Decisions taken by the Executive
	11 Work Programme
	12 Urgent Items
	13 Exclusion of Press and Public
	14 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 4th April, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs A S Oakley (Chair), Cllr R I B Cannon (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr M A J Hood (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark, 
Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr A Mehmet (substitute), Cllr R W G Oliver 
(substitute) and Cllr R V Roud (substitute). 
 

 Cllrs A G Bennison, K B Tanner, Mrs S Bell* R P Betts*, 
M D Boughton*, D Keers*, M R Rhodes*, Mrs M Tatton* and 
M Taylor*  were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 
*participated via MS Teams  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G B Hines, 
S A Hudson and D Thornewell 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

OS 24/17    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Mehmet substitute for Cllr Hudson 

 Cllr Roud substitute for Cllr Thornwell 

 Cllr Oliver substitute for Cllr Hines 
   
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

OS 24/18    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

OS 24/19    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 April 2024 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

OS 24/20    HOUSING ASSOCIATION PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  
 
A proposed Housing Association Performance Framework setting out 
the data to be requested from the largest Registered Providers, 
arrangements to review nomination agreements with those providers 
and how the Housing Association Liaison Panel could be used to ensure 
Member engagement was attached at Annex 1 for consideration. 
 
Reviewing the approach to a Housing Association Performance 
Framework was an identified action in the Borough Council’s Housing 
Strategy Action Plan for Year 2. 
 
However, it was reported that the Borough Council would engage with 
Clarion Housing differently to other registered providers given the size of 
their portfolio in the Borough.   This was reflected in the proposed 
Framework with a specific section on a meeting programme with Clarion. 
 
Members welcomed the introduction of a Performance Framework so 
that the Borough Council was aware of registered providers performance 
and able to assess any potential impacts this performance might have 
on the authority’s activity or its residents.   Data would be requested 
from all Housing Associations with stock in Tonbridge and Malling on at 
least an annual basis as set out in 1 of Annex 1.  To address concerns 
raised by the Committee, information on damp and mould complaints 
and issues would also be requested from all Housing Associations. 
 
It was also noted that there was renewed focus by Clarion Housing in 
respect of ‘voids’ and whilst better data was being received it was 
difficult to share information with Members on the grounds of 
confidentiality and GDPR.  However, consideration would be given as to 
whether data sharing was an option. 
 
*RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Housing Association Performance Framework be commended 

to Cabinet for adoption. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

OS 24/21    AGILE SOFTWARE IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health reviewed the implementation of the Agile project and responded 
to specific questions previously raised by the Committee. Based on the 
challenges with service delivery experienced by Planning and Building 
Control following implementation of their modules, the Agile project had 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 April 2024 
 
 

 
3 

 

been identified as a red risk on the Borough Council’s strategic risk 
register.  
 
Careful consideration was given to the responses detailed in 1.2 of the 
report which outlined the procurement process, financial and value for 
money implications, decision making and delivery arrangements and 
timetables.   
 
Members sought clarity around spending in respect of the original 
proposal and expressed disappointment at the £200,000 additional cost 
as a result of additional project management.  It was confirmed that the 
overall cost of the implementation project to the Borough Council was in 
the region of £397,000 (as set out in 1.4.1, 1.4.2 and 1.4.4 of the report).  
These represented one-off capital costs and were not an ongoing 
financial commitment.    There was also an ongoing revenue saving of 
circa £50,000 as a result of moving to an alternative software provider.   
It was reiterated that the previous Uniform platform was no longer 
compliant in many areas of legislation, such as GDPR and cyber-
security, and the new Agile platform should represent value for money in 
due course.   
 
There was in-depth discussion on a number of factors, including the 
underestimation of the scale of the work required, the challenging 
working relationship with the new provider and whether important 
lessons could be learned around procurement, implementation, due 
diligence and management of major projects.  It was also felt that 
greater consideration should have been given to the consequences of 
new software and the impacts on stretched resources.  Detailed 
responses were provided by the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health and the Head of IT. 
 
Members noted that Internal Audit was undertaking a ‘post 
implementation review’ of the modules already operating and this would 
be finalised in April 2024.   This was considered an important interim 
step in reviewing the project to ensure that any lessons learned could be 
implemented for the remaining Agile modules.   It was also noted that 
the Audit Committee had asked to review Agile from a risk perspective 
and relevant officers would be present at that meeting. 
 

OS 24/22    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indictors (KPIs) that were 
aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-27 and monitoring on a quarterly 
or annual basis.  The data provided in the report related to the period up 
to the end of December 2023. 
 
A request to monitor complaints in respect of taxi licences (KPI 112 and 
113) was noted.  
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4 April 2024 
 
 

 
4 

 

OS 24/23    RECORD OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The decisions taken by the Cabinet and Cabinet Members during March 
2024 were presented for information and noted by the Committee. 
 

OS 24/24    WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Work Programme setting out potential matters to be scrutinised 
during 2024/25 was noted.  A progress report on the implementation  of 
Agile would be included for the meeting on 12 September 2024. 
 
Members were invited to suggest future items by liaising with the Chair 
of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

OS 24/25    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 

 


